Accordingly, no payment was made.

22.3 Post-retirement medical obligations

The group subsidises a portion of the medical aid contributions of certain retired employees.

An actuarial valuation of the Clicks post-retirement medical aid scheme has determined that the unfunded liability in respect of
pensioner post-retirement medical benefits amounts to R31.2 million (2008: R25.9 million). Provision has been made for the full
unfunded liability.

The principal actuarial assumptions at the last valuation date (31 August 2009) are:

i)	� A discount rate of 9.2% per annum

ii)	� General increases to medical aid contributions of 7.2%

iii)	� A retirement age of 65

iv)	� Husbands are on average three years older than their spouses

v)	� Mortality of pensioners determined in accordance with PA90 ultimate tables

vi)	� Mortality of in-service members determined in accordance with SA 85-90 ultimate table, with females rated down three years

The post-retirement medical aid provision is sensitive to assumptions around medical aid inflation and retirement age. A change in
either of those factors would have a significant impact on the amount to be provided (expense/(credit) to profit or loss):

Group
R’000

– Medical aid inflation increases by 1% per annum over assumptions made (4 754)

– Medical aid inflation decreases by 1% per annum over assumptions made   6 181

– Retirement age increases by five years (4 702)

– Retirement age decreases by five years   10 539

clicks group annual report 2009   99

Group

Long-term
incentive
scheme

(Note 22.1)
R’000

Share
 appreciation

rights
(Note 22.2)

R’000

Leave pay
accrual

(Note 22.4)
R’000

Bonus
accrual

(Note 22.5)
R’000

Overtime
accrual

(Note 22.6)
R’000

Total
R’000

22 Employee benefits (continued)

Short-term employee benefits

Balance at 1 September 2007 –   24 977   40 855   59 714   1 837   127 383

Reclassification from long-term employee
benefits –   1 343 – – –   1 343

Benefit payments – (15 287) (9 806) (68 961) (2 194) (96 248)

(Release)/charge included in profit – (9 690)   10 533   67 980   2 961   71 784

Balance at 31 August 2008 –   1 343   41 582   58 733   2 604   104 262

Reclassification from long-term employee
benefits   91 920   33 576 – – –   125 496

Acquisition of business – –   888   1 205 –   2 093

Benefit payments (4 817) – (9 455) (74 795) (1 729) (90 796)

(Release)/charge included in profit – (1 343)   16 270   82 268   2 346   99 541

Balance at 31 August 2009   87 103   33 576   49 285   67 411   3 221   240 596

22.4 � The leave pay accrual is based on actual leave days by employee multiplied by the employee’s current total daily cost to company.

22.5 � The bonus accrual includes a guaranteed thirteenth cheque and an incentive bonus based on the group’s performance. The bonus
is provided for all employees who qualify in respect of the expected cash payment.

22.6 � The overtime accrual is in respect of overtime worked in August 2009 which is paid in September 2009.

Pension and provident funds

Four funds, which are registered and governed in terms of the Pension Funds Act, 24 of 1956, are operated by the group.

[…]

The liability raised is discounted over a period of 33 months.
Option price  7 514
“Net profit after tax” (R’000)  2 348
“Multiplied by 8” (R’000)  18 784
Shareholding acquired (%) 40
Multiplied by % shareholding acquired (R’000)  7 514
Present value (R’000) (see note 20) 4 987
Unwinding of discount (R’000) 589
Put/call option liability relating to Direct Medicines (R’000) (see note 21) 5 576

36 Impact of adoption of IFRIC 13
IFRIC 13 “Customer Loyalty Programmes”, effective for periods beginning on or after 1 July 2008, addresses accounting by entities that
operate or otherwise participate in customer loyalty programmes for their customers.
IFRIC 13 applies to sales transactions in which the entities grant their customers award credits that, subject to meeting further qualifying
conditions, the customers can redeem in the future for free or discounted goods or services. The interpretation requires that an entity
recognises credits that it awards to customers as a separately identifiable component of revenue, which would be deferred at the date
of the initial sale.
The impact of IFRIC 13 is as follows:

Previously
 reported

IFRIC 13
 adjustment

Restated
 amount

Consolidated income statement
Sales  11 281 156 (87 579)  11 193 577
Cost of merchandise sold (9 070 132)   85 865 (8 984 267)
Gross profit  2 211 024 (1 714)  2 209 310
Other income 499 209 – 499 209
Expenses (2 118 071) – (2 118 071)
Operating profit  592 162 (1 714)  590 448
Profit on disposal of capital items 15 169 – 15 169
Net financing cost (51 184) – (51 184)
Net profit before taxation  556 147 (1 714)  554 433
Income tax expense (147 377)   480 (146 897)
Net profit   408 770 (1 234)   407 536
Consolidated balance sheet
Equity and liabilities
Distributable reserves  1 459 381 (2 875)  1 456 506
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities   81 334 (1 118)   80 216
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  1 780 089   47 909  1 827 998
Provisions   51 546 (43 916)   7 630

notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 August 2009 continued...

114   clicks group annual report 2009

company INCOME statement
for the year ended 31 August 2009

company balance sheet
at 31 August 2009

Notes
2009

R’000
2008

R’000

Assets

Non-current assets   243 904   381 619

Deferred tax asset 13 –   1 203

Interest in subsidiary companies (see page 118)   243 904   380 416

Current assets

Income tax receivable   958   961

Total assets   244 862   382 580

Equity   244 862   382 580

Share capital 18   3 029   3 242

Share premium 18   10 748   135 967